

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 9808-9812 OF 2011, 104, 2039, 2760, 3995-3996,
9669-9671 OF 2014 AND CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5853 OF 2015 (@ C.A. D
NO.19791 OF 2015)

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.2 of 2015

(Application for stay in CA 5853 of 2015)

Commissioner of Central Excise, Belgaum

Etc. Etc.

....Appellants

-VERSUS-

M/s Riddhi Siddhi Gluco Biols Ltd. Etc. Etc.

....Respondents

REVISED OFFICE REPORT

The appeals above-mentioned alongwith Office Report dated 23rd July, 2015 were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27th July, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Civil Appeal D 19791 of 2015

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Mr. M.P. Devanath, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of the respondent.

List all the matters on 18.08.2015.

Pleadings be completed in the meantime.”

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 9808-9812 of 2011

It is submitted that service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete as the sole respondent is represented through M/s AP & J Chambers, Advocates. Counter affidavit has been filed on behalf of the respondents and the same has been included in the paper books.

CIVIL APPEAL NO.104 of 2014

It is submitted that Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal has been served on the sole respondent on 22nd December, 2014 by way of Dasti Service and M/s. AP & J Chambers, Advocates has on 14th August 2015 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Sole Respondent.

CIVIL APPEAL NO.2039 of 2014

It is submitted that service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal on the sole respondent is complete as Mr. M.P. Devanath, Advocate has on 21st April, 2015 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of said respondent. Counter Affidavit has not been filed so far.

CIVIL APPEAL NO.2760 of 2014

It is submitted that service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete as M/s A.P. J & Chambers, Advocates has on 30th July, 2015 filed Vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of sole respondent. Counter Affidavit has not been filed so far.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 3995-3996 of 2014

It is submitted that there are two respondents. Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete as M/s A.P. J & Chambers, Advocates has on 30th July, 2015 filed Vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of both the respondents. Counsel for the Respondents has on 14th August 2015 filed additional documents alongwith application for permission to file additional documents . The said application has been registered as I.A. Nos.5-6 and copy of the same is being circulated herewith.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 9669-9671 of 2014

It is submitted that there are two respondents. Service of notice on the both the respondent is complete. Ms. Praveena Gautam, Advocate who filed Vakalatnama on behalf of Respondent No.1 has also on 21st April, 2015 filed Counter affidavit. Copy of the counter affidavit has been included in Volume-III of the appeal paper books (at page Nos.618 – 628). Respondent No.2 is represented through Mr. Pawanshree Agrawal, Advocate. Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.2 has been filed on 06th August, 2015 in separate volume of paper book and copy of same has been placed with appeal paper books.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5853 OF 2015

It is submitted that service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal on the sole respondent is complete as Mr. M.P. Devanath, Advocate has on 15st July, 2015 filed Caveat/Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of said respondent. Counter Affidavit has not been filed so far.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Respondent has on 17th August 2015 filed applications seeking permission to take on record additional documents and exemption from filing legible copies of dim annexures along with additional documents Volume -I & II. The said applications have been registered as I.A. No.3 & 4. Copies of the said documents are being circulated herewith in separate volumes of paper books.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 17th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate
Central Agency Section.
2. M/s AP & J Chamber, Advocates
12, Old Lawyers Chambers.
3. Mr. M.P. Devanath, Advocate
5, Jangpura Extn., Link Road,
New Delhi-110014.
4. Ms. Praveena Gautam, Advocate,
5. Mr. Pawanshree Agarwal, Advocate,

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c3