

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 5853 & 6545 OF 2015**

Commissioner of Central Excise, Panchkula Etc. ...Appellant(s)

-Versus-

M/s. English Indian Clay Ltd. Etc. ...Respondent(s)

**OFFICE REPORT**

The office report was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 8<sup>th</sup> August, 2016 when the following orders were passed:-

**“C.A.NO.5853/2015**

**Sole respondent is granted four weeks time for filing counter affidavit.**

**Ld. Counsel for the appellant to make up the deficiency in the court fee within four weeks time.**

**C.A. No. 6545/2015**

**Application for amendment of cause title be filed within two weeks time.**

**Deficiency in the court fee be made within four weeks time.**

**List again on 13.9.2016.”**

**C.A. No. 5853/2015**

It is submitted that Mr. B. K. Prasad, Advocate for appellant has on 12<sup>th</sup> August, 2016 filed deficit court fee. Counsel for sole respondent has not filed counter affidavit so far. Time to file Statement of Case has expired, but no one has filed Statement of Case so far.

**C.A. No. 6545/2015**

It is submitted that Counsel for the Appellant has on 9<sup>th</sup> September, 2016 filed application for amendment of cause title but the same is defective as Annexure A-1 (true copy of the order dated 7.2.2012 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmadabad in Company Petition No. 128/11) and annexure A-2 (true copy of the said certificate of incorporation dated 08.04.2013) are mentioned in application but not annexed with the

application.

It is lastly submitted that Counsel for the Appellant has not filed deficit court fee so far.

The Office Report is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court.

Dated this the 10<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate  
Central Agency Section.
2. Mr. M.P. Devanath, Advocate  
5, Jangpura Extension, Link Road,  
New Delhi-110014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c5